## Resolution No. 2003-17

Council meeting minutes of July 21 2003

RESOLUTION NO. 2003-17

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington,

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood wishes to make the Towne Center a vibrant center with activities and resources for all of its citizens; and,

WHEREAS, members of the community have approached the City with the opportunity to develop the "Old Safeway Building" into a community center; and,

WHEREAS, the proposal before the City relies on a significant investment from the private sector as well as the public and non-profit groups; and,

WHEREAS, in order for a partnership between the City and interested citizens and organizations to be successful, the City must commit to pursuing a feasible proposal;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVES, as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Lakewood through this resolution, states publicly it's intent to participate in the development of the Old Safeway Building into a community center and toward that end will devote staff time and effort toward a feasibility study and other tasks necessary to pursue the current proposal and develop a plan by which to proceed.

Section 2. That the City of Lakewood intends to proceed as a partner in this development, assuming the feasibility study supports such effort. This includes ultimately providing the facility for use by the general public.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage and signatures hereon.

PASSED by the City Council this 21st day of July, 2003.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD

Bill Harrison, Mayor

Attest:

Alice M. Bush, CMC, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Heidi Ann Wachter, City Attorney

.....